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Chevron Facility #351849 
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1. Introduction 

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company’s affiliate, Union Oil 

Company of California (Union Oil), ARCADIS U.S., Inc. (ARCADIS) prepared this Well 

Destruction and Site Closure Report (report) for the former Unocal Station No. 0843, 

located at 1629 Webster Street in Alameda, California (site; Figures 1 and 2). 

The site is an active leaking underground storage tank cleanup site (Alameda County 

Case No. RO0000450). The site is currently part of a joint offsite methyl tertiary butyl 

ether (MTBE) investigation with the Shell Service Station #13-5032 (Alameda County 

Case No. RO0002745, Shell Service Station), located at 1601 Webster Street, directly 

south and upgradient of the site. The joint investigation is being conducted to delineate 

the vertical and horizontal extents of MTBE in deep zone groundwater (20 to 40 feet 

below ground surface [bgs]). In letters dated April 24 and July 1, 2015 (Appendix A), 

ACEH approved destruction of the site monitoring wells. 

2. Site Description 

The site is a rectangular-shaped property (Alameda County Assessor’s Parcel #  

74-430-1-1) that currently contains an active auto service and repair shop with a 

parking lot. The site will be developed for retail space with residential units above the 

stores, and is anticipated to be a lot-line to lot-line slab-on-grade construction. 

All underground storage tanks, dispenser islands, and associated product piping 

were removed when the former Unocal Service Station was decommissioned. 

Property in the immediate vicinity of the site is mixed-use residential and commercial. 

The site is bounded to the north by Pacific Avenue, to the east by Webster Street, 

and to the south and west by commercial property. Twelve active groundwater 

monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-1AR, MW-1BR, and MW-3 through MW-11) and one 

temporary sparge point (TSP-1) are currently associated with the site (Figure 2). The 

site owner plans to redevelop the property in the next few months. 

3. Geology and Hydrogeology 

3.1 Regional and Site Geology 

The site is located at the eastern portion of the San Francisco Bay and is underlain by 

interbedded Holocene-age marine beach and near-shore deposits, primarily composed 

of semiconsolidated, well-graded to poorly graded sand, silty sand/sandy silt, silt, and 
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clayey sand, with interbedded silt and clay lenses less than 2 feet in thickness (Delta 

Environmental Consultants [Delta] 2010). During previous investigation activities, 

borings were advanced to a maximum depth of 55 feet bgs. 

3.2 Regional and Site Hydrogeology 

The site is located within the San Francisco Bay area and is bounded to the southwest 

by the bay and to the north-northeast by the Oakland Inner Harbor (Figure 1). San 

Francisco Bay marks a natural topographic separation between the northern and 

southern coastal mountain ranges. The San Francisco Bay estuarine system conveys 

the waters of the Sacramento and San Joaquin rivers into the Pacific Ocean. The 

rivers enter the bay through the delta at the eastern end of Suisun Bay (Regional 

Water Quality Control Board [RWQCB] 2011). Boring advancement data indicate that 

the first water was encountered at depths ranging from 4 to 19 feet bgs at the site. 

Quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting have been conducted at the site since 

March 1999. Data from these monitoring events indicate that the static depth to 

groundwater varies from 4.5 to 9.5 feet bgs. The groundwater elevation has increased 

in site monitoring wells by approximately 4 feet since late 2008. Groundwater seasonal 

fluctuation varies by less than 2 feet. The groundwater flow direction is generally to the 

north-northeast, with infrequent variations to the northwest. 

During the most recent groundwater monitoring event conducted on February 12, 

2015, the depth to groundwater ranged from 11 to 12.44 feet bgs. The groundwater 

flow direction was to the northeast with a hydraulic gradient of 0.003 foot per foot. 

4. Scope of Work 

The activities associated with destruction of the site monitoring wells included: 

 Notify the property owner and the RWQCB at least 10 days prior to initiating field 

work. 

 Destroy eight shallow zone groundwater monitoring well locations, two onsite deep 

zone groundwater monitoring well locations, and two offsite shallow zone 

groundwater monitoring well locations via pressure grouting. 

 Destroy one TSP-1 by overdrilling (the 1-inch casing size is too small to pressure 

grout). 
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5. Field Activities 

5.1 Health and Safety 

Field activities were completed with safety as a foremost concern. ARCADIS prepared 

a Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the site, which addressed the proposed 

monitoring well and TSP-1 destruction activities at the site. The HASP is intended to 

identify and prevent potential safety hazards. 

Utilities were located and marked prior to destruction activities by a private utility 

locator. Underground Services Alert was notified a minimum of 72 hours prior to 

initiating field activities. Cruz Brothers, LLC, a private utility locator, was contracted to 

complete an additional line of evidence. Utilities were noted running adjacent to offsite 

wells MW-5 and MW-6. 

The City of Alameda (City) was contacted to verify the preferred surface completion 

method for wells MW-5 and MW-6 in the City’s right of way. ARCADIS requested a 

variance from the City to leave the well vault collars in place and filled with concrete 

due to the proximity of the utilities. The City granted the variance and the Alameda 

County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) was notified of the variance. The related 

correspondence is provided in Appendix B. 

5.2 Well Destruction Permits 

The ACPWA required well destruction permits prior to implementing the field work. The 

City required a right of way permit prior to implementing the utility clearance and well 

destruction activities in Webster Street. The permits were acquired prior to the private 

utility locate and were renewed before the offsite well destruction activities for MW-5 

and MW-6. All associated permits are provided in Appendix C. 

5.3 Well Destruction Activities 

Ten shallow monitoring wells, two deep monitoring wells, and TSP-1 were destroyed in 

preparation for site redevelopment (Figure 2). ACEH approved these wells for 

destruction in their letter dated July 1, 2015 The wells included: 

 Shallow zone groundwater monitoring wells (onsite): MW-1, MW-1AR, MW-1BR, 

MW-3, MW-4, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11 

 Temporary sparge point (onsite): TSP-1 
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 Shallow zone groundwater monitoring wells (offsite): MW-5 and MW-6 

 Deep zone groundwater monitoring wells (onsite): MW-7 and MW-8 

Each monitoring well was pressure grouted with neat cement. TSP-1 was overdrilled 

using a 10-inch-diameter auger to the total depth, per ACPWA regulations for 1-inch-

diameter wells. Prior to the advancement of the auger, TSP-1 was visually inspected 

for subsurface obstructions and utilities using an air knife to 8 feet 1 inch bgs. 

Associated flush-mount well vaults were removed and backfilled with concrete to 

match the surface grade. Exceptions to the removal of well vaults include MW-5 and 

MW-6, which are located in the public right-of-way. 

Well destruction logs were generated to document the field measurements for the wells 

prior to destruction and the amount of materials used in the destruction process 

(Appendix D). The total depth of the wells, including TSP-1, were confirmed prior to the 

well destruction activities. Well construction details, including total depths, are listed in 

Table 1. The original Department of Water Resources Water Well Drillers Report 

(DWR Form 188) was signed by the driller and submitted to Department of Water 

Resources on September 9, 2015 (Appendix E). 

6. Management of Investigation-Derived Waste 

Soil cuttings and decontamination water from the well destruction activities were 

temporarily stored onsite in properly labeled Department of Transportation-approved 

55-gallon steel drums, pending waste profiling results. Investigation-derived waste was 

transported by Belshire Environmental Services to Waste Management Altamont 

Landfill, located in Livermore, California. The initial transport manifest is included as 

Appendix F. 

7. Conclusion 

ARCADIS has completed all site activities relating to ACEH fuel leak case RO0000450. 

ARCADIS considers this site investigation closed pending approval by ACEH. 
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ARCADIS 1 of 1

Well ID
Installation 

Date

TOC
Elevation 

(feet aMSL)

Boring 
Depth

(ft bgs)

Well 
Depth     

(ft bgs)

Boring 
Diameter 
(inches)

Well 
Diameter 
(inches)

Screen 
Interval
(ft bgs)

Screen 
Size 

(inches)

Sand 
Filter 
Pack

Screen 
Zone 

Within 
Soil Type

Filter 
Pack 

Interval     
(ft bgs)

Seal 
Interval    
  (ft bgs)

Well
Location

MW-1 3/2/1999 19.13 20.5 20.5 8 2 5-20.5 0.020 #3 SP/SC 5-20.5 4-5 Onsite
MW-1AR 5/13/2009 19.29 30.5 30.5 8 2 25-30.5 0.020 #3 SM 23-30.5 21-23 Onsite
MW-1BR 5/15/2009 19.13 35 35 8 2 30-35 0.020 #3 SM 28-35 26-28 Onsite

MW-2 3/2/1999 15.57 20.5 20.5 8 2 5-20.5 0.020 #3 SP 5-20.5 4-5 Onsite
MW-2A 12/5/2002 15.56 -- 11.5 -- 2 -- -- -- -- -- -- Onsite
MW-3 3/2/1999 18.05 20.5 20.5 8 2 5-20.5 0.020 #3 ML 5-20.5 4-5 Onsite
MW-4 3/2/1999 18.14 20.5 20.5 8 2 5-20.5 0.020 #3 ML 5-20.5 4-5 Onsite
MW-5 12/8/1999 16.45 21.5 20 8 2 5-20 0.010 #2/12 CL/SM 4.5-21.5 3.5-4.5 Offsite
MW-6 12/8/1999 16.97 21.5 20 8 2 5-20 0.010 #2/12 SM 4.5-21.5 3.5-4.5 Offsite
MW-7 5/14/2009 17.81 30 30 8 2 25-30 0.020 #3 SC 23-30 21-23 Onsite
MW-8 5/14/2009 18.13 30 30 8 2 25-30 0.020 #3 SW-SM 23-30 21-23 Onsite
MW-9 5/13/2009 18.75 25 25 8 2 20-25 0.020 #3 SW-SM 18-25 16-18 Onsite

MW-10 5/20/2009 18.84 30 30 8 2 25-30 0.020 #3 SM 23-30 21-23 Onsite
MW-11 5/15/2009 18.72 28 28 8 2 23-28 0.020 #3 SC 21-28 19-21 Onsite
TSP-1 5/14/2009 -- 30.5 30 8 0.75 -- 0.020 #3 SM 25-30.5 20-25 Onsite

Abbreviations
ft aMSL Feet above Mean Sea Level

ft bgs Feet below ground surface
GWE Groundwater elevation

-- Not available
SP Poorly-graded sand

SW - SM Well-graded silt and sand
SM Silty sand
ML Silt
CL Clay
SC Clayey sand

Alameda, California
1629 Webster Street

Unocal Service Station No. 0843
Well Construction Details

Table 1
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Meyer, Christine

From: Philip Lee <plee@alamedaca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 5:29 PM
To: Meyer, Christine
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning-1629 Webster Street

Christine,   
 
Leave the well vault collars in place and filling the void with concrete to finished grade.  No need to dye the 
concrete black since the concrete collar around the well vault collar is not dyed. 
 
Thanks, 
Philip 
 

From: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 3:43 PM 
To: Philip Lee 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street  
  
Hi Philip, 
  
We completed the utility locate in preparation for the work and noticed that there are a lot of utilities, most notably a 
water line and a gas line, running really close to the well vaults.  Please find the photos of the locations attached.  The 
proximity of the lines is a source of concern as we do not want to risk hitting a utility, especially a gas line.  Does your 
engineer want to consider an authorization for a variance to allow us to either leave the well vault collars in place 
(remove the vault lids and fill with concrete) or to seal the vault lids in using Loctite?  Please let me know if you have any 
questions. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Christine 
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 
 

  

From: Philip Lee [mailto:plee@alamedaca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2015 2:58 PM 
To: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Cc: Brandt, Katherine <Katherine.Brandt@arcadis‐us.com>; Russi, Tonya <Tonya.Russi@arcadis‐us.com>; Moniz, Robert 
<Robert.Moniz@arcadis‐us.com>; Maurel, Sean <Sean.Maurel@arcadis‐us.com> 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street 
  

Hi Christine, 
  



2

Your questions were forwarded to the engineer that happened to be reviewing Arcadis' permit EX15‐0064 that 
was submitted on 7/13/15.  Below are his comments to the permit.  We will be sending all of our comments 
(including traffic) to the Permits Office on Monday.  Please note our offices are closed on Fridays. 
  
1. The well head shall be removed and disposed of. 
2. If possible, the casing should be removed prior to sealing. 
3. The well shall be sealed from the bottom to within 2 feet of the street surface by pressuring grouting.  Grout 
may consist of Portland Cement, Concrete Bentonite, or Bentonite Chips. 
4. The remainder of the well shall be filled with concrete to the final grade. Rapid setting concrete such as 
Quickcrete may be used and then dyed black to match the road. 
  
Thanks, 
Philip 
  

  
From: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 3:33 PM 
To: Philip Lee 
Cc: Brandt, Katherine; Russi, Tonya; Moniz, Robert; Maurel, Sean 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street  
  
Hi Philip, 
  
I wanted to confirm with you about the specifications for the top 6 inches of concrete.  Can we keep it within the ~8 inch 
diameter original cut that is currently occupied by the vault and its associated concrete?  Is standard Quickcrete 
acceptable or do we have to get a specific mix?  Do you want it dyed black to match the road? 
  
Thanks, 
  
Christine 
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

  

From: Meyer, Christine  
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 11:10 AM 
To: 'Philip Lee' 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning-1629 Webster Street 
  
HI Philip, 
  
Is there a specific concrete grade or mix that we need to use since the area is in the road and surrounded by 
asphalt?  Can we just remove the vault area itself and fill from there or does it have to be stepped out a certain 
distance?  Do you want us to saw cut the asphalt? 
  
Thanks, 
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Christine 
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
  

  

From: Philip Lee [mailto:plee@alamedaca.gov]  
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 10:57 AM 
To: Meyer, Christine 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning-1629 Webster Street 
  

Christine, 
  
The well should be backfilled with Bentonite, except for the top 6" which should be backfilled with 
concrete.  The well cap should be removed and disposed of. 
  
Philip 
  
  

  
  

From: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 10:18 AM 
To: Bob Claire; Philip Lee 
Cc: Russi, Tonya; Maurel, Sean 
Subject: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street  
  
Hi Bob and Philip, 
  
We are preparing to decommission the monitoring wells associated with the site located at 1629 Webster Street in 
Alameda.  I wanted to verify with you on the preference for the surface completion of the two locations that are in the 
City Right of Way in Webster Street (please see attached figure).  Could you please let us know if we are allowed to leave 
vaults that are in good condition in place to reduce the amount of impacts to traffic or if we need to perform surface 
modifications to the area to match the surrounding materials? 
  
Thanks, 
  
Christine 
  
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
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This e‐mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e‐mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the 
reader of the e‐mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e‐mail in 
error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e‐mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e‐mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
 
This e‐mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e‐mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the 
reader of the e‐mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e‐mail in 
error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e‐mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e‐mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
 
This e‐mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e‐mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the 
reader of the e‐mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e‐mail in 
error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e‐mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e‐mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
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Meyer, Christine

From: Yoo, James <jamesy@acpwa.org>
Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 4:23 PM
To: Meyer, Christine
Cc: Miller, Steve; lfuruyama@groundzonees.com; Sam Brathwaite 

(sbrathwaite@groundzonees.com)
Subject: RE: Chevron-Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA)

Hi Christine, 
 
Yes, I informed Lindsay your assigned inspector know and you should be fine with the City Engineers request to pressure 
grout the wells MW‐5 and MW‐6 and leave the vault collar and rings in place in the Right‐Of‐Way. 
 
James 
 
JAMES YOO 
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST 
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY 
WATER RESOURCES SECTION 
399 Elmhurst Street 
Hayward, CA 94544 
Ph: 510‐670‐6633 
Fax: 510‐782‐1939 
jamesy@acpwa.org 
www.acgov.org/pwa/wells 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Meyer, Christine [mailto:Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com]  
Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 4:08 PM 
To: Yoo, James 
Cc: Miller, Steve 
Subject: RE: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi James,              
 
I wanted to verify with you that we can proceed with the surface completions in the City of Alameda right of way per 
their engineer’s direction (removing the well vault lids, pressure grouting, backfilling the fault to the surface with 
concrete).  Can you please send me an email in response at your earliest convenience? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christine 
 
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
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ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

 

From: Meyer, Christine  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 3:41 PM 
To: 'Yoo, James' <jamesy@acpwa.org> 
Cc: Miller, Steve <stevem@acpwa.org> 
Subject: RE: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi James, 
 
Thank you for returning my call.  We will continue with the plan, per our discussion and your previous planning with 
Kathy Brandt, to pressure grout the monitoring wells and having TSP‐1, an ozone injection well, over drilled to 
depth.  The vaults will be removed from on site wells and the wells near utilities will be removed according to the 
inspector’s discretion.  The onsite locations will all be backfilled with concrete to surface to avoid a tripping hazard. 
 
Please find attached the surface completion detail direction as directed by the City of Alameda for the wells MW‐5 and 
MW‐6 (located in Webster Street‐City of Alameda right of way).  Per our discussion, this email will be included in the 
well decommissioning report to confirm that the vault collars and rings will be left in place per City of Alameda’s 
direction.  Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christine 
 
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

 

From: Yoo, James [mailto:jamesy@acpwa.org]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 2:32 PM 
To: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Cc: Miller, Steve <stevem@acpwa.org> 
Subject: RE: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi Christine, 
 
I try to get this permit out in the next day or so. I hope to do today if possible. You should be fine for the time period 
that you want to conduct your work. 
Sorry, there is NO variance for leaving the well vault/collars or ring in place. To complete the paperwork by the inspector 
and to state that the well was indeed destroyed by County standards the well vault as a whole must be removed. You do 
not have to drill out the wells that have a utility conflict and that judgment and call can also be made by the inspector. 
 
 
Let me know if that answers your questions or feel free to call me. 
 
James 
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JAMES YOO 
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST 
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY 
WATER RESOURCES SECTION 
399 Elmhurst Street 
Hayward, CA 94544 
Ph: 510‐670‐6633 
Fax: 510‐782‐1939 
jamesy@acpwa.org 
www.acgov.org/pwa/wells 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Meyer, Christine [mailto:Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 11:03 AM 
To: Yoo, James 
Cc: Miller, Steve 
Subject: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi James, 
 
I understand that our permits are still in progress with ACPWA for the work in Alameda scheduled to start next 
week.  Do you think we will have the permits reviewed before the end of the week? 
 
I also wanted to check with you if we may have a variance to allow us to leave the well vault collars in place for the 
onsite wells.  The site property is being redeveloped within the next two months and there are utility lines that run 
within three feet of the wells.  Find attached the utility locate borehole clearance photos and utility site plans for the 
site.  Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christine 
 
 
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All 
rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader 
of the e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and 
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that any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All 
rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader 
of the e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and 
that any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 07/31/2015 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2015-0682 to W2015-0694
Permits Valid from 08/03/2015 to 08/08/2015

Application Id: 1437432569884 City of Project Site:Alameda
Site Location: 1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA
Project Start Date: 08/03/2015 Completion Date:08/08/2015
Assigned Inspector: Contact Lindsay Furuyama at (925) 956-2311 or Lfuruyama@groundzonees.com

Applicant: Arcadis - Kate Brandt Phone: 510-596-9675
2000 Powell st, 7th Flr., Emeryville, CA  94608

Property Owner: Sam Koka Phone: 510-865-4414
802 Pacific Ave, Alameda, CA  94501

Client: Chevron Envr. Mgmt Co. Phone: 925-790-6912
6001 Bollinger Cyn. Rd, San Ramon, CA  94583

Total Due: $5029.00
Receipt Number: WR2015-0376   Total Amount Paid: $5029.00

Payer Name : Arcadis   Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Destruction-Monitoring - 12 Wells 

Driller: Gregg - Lic #: 485165 - Method: other Work Total: $4764.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well

Id

Hole Diam. Casing

Diam.

Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig.

Permit #

DWR #

W2015-

0682

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW1 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 4.00 ft 20.50 ft 2S/4W11 No Records No Records

W2015-

0683

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW10 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 21.00 ft 30.00 ft 2S/4W11 W2009-

0353

e0092265

W2015-

0684

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW11 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 19.00 ft 28.00 ft 2S/4W11 W2009-

0354

e0092265

W2015-

0685

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW1AR 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 21.00 ft 30.50 ft 2S/4W11 W2009-

0355

e0092255

W2015-

0686

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW1BR 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 26.00 ft 235.00 ft 2S/4W11 W2009-

0356

e0092260

W2015-

0687

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW3 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 4.00 ft 20.50 ft 2S/4W11 No Records No Records

W2015-

0688

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW4 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 4.00 ft 20.50 ft 2S/4W11 No Records No Records

W2015-

0689

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW5 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 3.50 ft 21.50 ft 2S/4W11 No Records No Records

W2015-

0690

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW6 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 3.50 ft 21.50 ft 2S/4W11 No Records No Records

W2015-

0691

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW7 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 21.00 ft 30.00 ft 2S/4W11 W2009-

0357

e0092258

W2015-

0692

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW8 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 16.00 ft 25.00 ft 2S/4W11 W2009-

0358

e0092260

W2015-

0693

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 MW9 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 4.00 ft 20.50 ft 2S/4W11 W2009-

0359

e0092262

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing.  It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County

Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application.  No

drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date.  Applicants may not



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground

Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required

for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances.  No work shall begin until all the permits

and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities

or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the

permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with

appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755

(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code).  Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and

mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days.  Include permit

number and site map.

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 10 days.

5. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

property damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

6. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting,

once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

7. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters

generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,

properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no

case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or

waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

8. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

9. Electronic Reporting Regulations (Chapter 30, Division 3 of Title 23 & Division 3 of Title 27, CCR) require electronic

submission of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. Submission dates are set by a

Regional Water Board or by a regulatory agency. Once a report/data is successfully uploaded, as required, you have met

the reporting requirement (i.e. the compliance measure for electronic submittals is the actual upload itself). The upload

date should be on or prior to the regulatory due date.

10. Remove the Christy box or similar structure. Destroy well MW-5 and MW-6 by overdrilling the upper 5ft. below ground

surface (bgs) and then tremie grouting with neat cement. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of the casing to

fill any annular space between casing and soil. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole by approved

encroachment permit concrete material and asphalt material by Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes.

11. Remove the Christy box or similar structure. Destroy all other well by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or

pressure grouting (25 psi for 5min.) to the bottom of the well and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below

surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of the casing to fill any annular space between casing and

soil. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

Remediation Well Destruction-Injection - 1 Wells 

Driller: Gregg - Lic #: 485165 - Method: OP Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well

Id

Hole Diam. Casing

Diam.

Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig.

Permit #

DWR #

W2015-

0694

07/31/2015 11/01/2015 TSP1 8.00 in. 0.75 in. 2.00 ft 30.50 ft 3S/4W11 W2009-

0630

e0092267

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with

appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter

10, Article 3) of the California Water Code).  Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the

Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days.  Include permit number and site map.

2. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 10 days.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

property damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting,

once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters

generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,

properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no

case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or

waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

6. Remove the Christy box or similar structure. Overdrill or clean out to original depth. After the seal has set, backfill the

remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing.

7. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

8. Electronic Reporting Regulations (Chapter 30, Division 3 of Title 23 & Division 3 of Title 27, CCR) require electronic

submission of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. Submission dates are set by a

Regional Water Board or by a regulatory agency. Once a report/data is successfully uploaded, as required, you have met

the reporting requirement (i.e. the compliance measure for electronic submittals is the actual upload itself). The upload

date should be on or prior to the regulatory due date.

9. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and

coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits

required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances.  It shall also be the applicants

responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours

planned.  No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.
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Well Destruction Logs 
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Well Completion Reports
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Meyer, Christine

From: Philip Lee <plee@alamedaca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 5:29 PM
To: Meyer, Christine
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning-1629 Webster Street

Christine,   
 
Leave the well vault collars in place and filling the void with concrete to finished grade.  No need to dye the 
concrete black since the concrete collar around the well vault collar is not dyed. 
 
Thanks, 
Philip 
 

From: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 3:43 PM 
To: Philip Lee 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street  
  
Hi Philip, 
  
We completed the utility locate in preparation for the work and noticed that there are a lot of utilities, most notably a 
water line and a gas line, running really close to the well vaults.  Please find the photos of the locations attached.  The 
proximity of the lines is a source of concern as we do not want to risk hitting a utility, especially a gas line.  Does your 
engineer want to consider an authorization for a variance to allow us to either leave the well vault collars in place 
(remove the vault lids and fill with concrete) or to seal the vault lids in using Loctite?  Please let me know if you have any 
questions. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Christine 
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 
 

  

From: Philip Lee [mailto:plee@alamedaca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2015 2:58 PM 
To: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Cc: Brandt, Katherine <Katherine.Brandt@arcadis‐us.com>; Russi, Tonya <Tonya.Russi@arcadis‐us.com>; Moniz, Robert 
<Robert.Moniz@arcadis‐us.com>; Maurel, Sean <Sean.Maurel@arcadis‐us.com> 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street 
  

Hi Christine, 
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Your questions were forwarded to the engineer that happened to be reviewing Arcadis' permit EX15‐0064 that 
was submitted on 7/13/15.  Below are his comments to the permit.  We will be sending all of our comments 
(including traffic) to the Permits Office on Monday.  Please note our offices are closed on Fridays. 
  
1. The well head shall be removed and disposed of. 
2. If possible, the casing should be removed prior to sealing. 
3. The well shall be sealed from the bottom to within 2 feet of the street surface by pressuring grouting.  Grout 
may consist of Portland Cement, Concrete Bentonite, or Bentonite Chips. 
4. The remainder of the well shall be filled with concrete to the final grade. Rapid setting concrete such as 
Quickcrete may be used and then dyed black to match the road. 
  
Thanks, 
Philip 
  

  
From: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 3:33 PM 
To: Philip Lee 
Cc: Brandt, Katherine; Russi, Tonya; Moniz, Robert; Maurel, Sean 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street  
  
Hi Philip, 
  
I wanted to confirm with you about the specifications for the top 6 inches of concrete.  Can we keep it within the ~8 inch 
diameter original cut that is currently occupied by the vault and its associated concrete?  Is standard Quickcrete 
acceptable or do we have to get a specific mix?  Do you want it dyed black to match the road? 
  
Thanks, 
  
Christine 
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

  

From: Meyer, Christine  
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 11:10 AM 
To: 'Philip Lee' 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning-1629 Webster Street 
  
HI Philip, 
  
Is there a specific concrete grade or mix that we need to use since the area is in the road and surrounded by 
asphalt?  Can we just remove the vault area itself and fill from there or does it have to be stepped out a certain 
distance?  Do you want us to saw cut the asphalt? 
  
Thanks, 
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Christine 
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
  

  

From: Philip Lee [mailto:plee@alamedaca.gov]  
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 10:57 AM 
To: Meyer, Christine 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning-1629 Webster Street 
  

Christine, 
  
The well should be backfilled with Bentonite, except for the top 6" which should be backfilled with 
concrete.  The well cap should be removed and disposed of. 
  
Philip 
  
  

  
  

From: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 10:18 AM 
To: Bob Claire; Philip Lee 
Cc: Russi, Tonya; Maurel, Sean 
Subject: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street  
  
Hi Bob and Philip, 
  
We are preparing to decommission the monitoring wells associated with the site located at 1629 Webster Street in 
Alameda.  I wanted to verify with you on the preference for the surface completion of the two locations that are in the 
City Right of Way in Webster Street (please see attached figure).  Could you please let us know if we are allowed to leave 
vaults that are in good condition in place to reduce the amount of impacts to traffic or if we need to perform surface 
modifications to the area to match the surrounding materials? 
  
Thanks, 
  
Christine 
  
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
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This e‐mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e‐mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the 
reader of the e‐mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e‐mail in 
error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e‐mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e‐mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
 
This e‐mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e‐mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the 
reader of the e‐mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e‐mail in 
error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e‐mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e‐mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
 
This e‐mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e‐mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the 
reader of the e‐mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e‐mail in 
error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e‐mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e‐mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
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Meyer, Christine

From: Yoo, James <jamesy@acpwa.org>
Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 4:23 PM
To: Meyer, Christine
Cc: Miller, Steve; lfuruyama@groundzonees.com; Sam Brathwaite 

(sbrathwaite@groundzonees.com)
Subject: RE: Chevron-Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA)

Hi Christine, 
 
Yes, I informed Lindsay your assigned inspector know and you should be fine with the City Engineers request to pressure 
grout the wells MW‐5 and MW‐6 and leave the vault collar and rings in place in the Right‐Of‐Way. 
 
James 
 
JAMES YOO 
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST 
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY 
WATER RESOURCES SECTION 
399 Elmhurst Street 
Hayward, CA 94544 
Ph: 510‐670‐6633 
Fax: 510‐782‐1939 
jamesy@acpwa.org 
www.acgov.org/pwa/wells 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Meyer, Christine [mailto:Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com]  
Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 4:08 PM 
To: Yoo, James 
Cc: Miller, Steve 
Subject: RE: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi James,              
 
I wanted to verify with you that we can proceed with the surface completions in the City of Alameda right of way per 
their engineer’s direction (removing the well vault lids, pressure grouting, backfilling the fault to the surface with 
concrete).  Can you please send me an email in response at your earliest convenience? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christine 
 
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
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ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

 

From: Meyer, Christine  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 3:41 PM 
To: 'Yoo, James' <jamesy@acpwa.org> 
Cc: Miller, Steve <stevem@acpwa.org> 
Subject: RE: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi James, 
 
Thank you for returning my call.  We will continue with the plan, per our discussion and your previous planning with 
Kathy Brandt, to pressure grout the monitoring wells and having TSP‐1, an ozone injection well, over drilled to 
depth.  The vaults will be removed from on site wells and the wells near utilities will be removed according to the 
inspector’s discretion.  The onsite locations will all be backfilled with concrete to surface to avoid a tripping hazard. 
 
Please find attached the surface completion detail direction as directed by the City of Alameda for the wells MW‐5 and 
MW‐6 (located in Webster Street‐City of Alameda right of way).  Per our discussion, this email will be included in the 
well decommissioning report to confirm that the vault collars and rings will be left in place per City of Alameda’s 
direction.  Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christine 
 
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

 

From: Yoo, James [mailto:jamesy@acpwa.org]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 2:32 PM 
To: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Cc: Miller, Steve <stevem@acpwa.org> 
Subject: RE: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi Christine, 
 
I try to get this permit out in the next day or so. I hope to do today if possible. You should be fine for the time period 
that you want to conduct your work. 
Sorry, there is NO variance for leaving the well vault/collars or ring in place. To complete the paperwork by the inspector 
and to state that the well was indeed destroyed by County standards the well vault as a whole must be removed. You do 
not have to drill out the wells that have a utility conflict and that judgment and call can also be made by the inspector. 
 
 
Let me know if that answers your questions or feel free to call me. 
 
James 
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JAMES YOO 
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST 
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY 
WATER RESOURCES SECTION 
399 Elmhurst Street 
Hayward, CA 94544 
Ph: 510‐670‐6633 
Fax: 510‐782‐1939 
jamesy@acpwa.org 
www.acgov.org/pwa/wells 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Meyer, Christine [mailto:Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 11:03 AM 
To: Yoo, James 
Cc: Miller, Steve 
Subject: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi James, 
 
I understand that our permits are still in progress with ACPWA for the work in Alameda scheduled to start next 
week.  Do you think we will have the permits reviewed before the end of the week? 
 
I also wanted to check with you if we may have a variance to allow us to leave the well vault collars in place for the 
onsite wells.  The site property is being redeveloped within the next two months and there are utility lines that run 
within three feet of the wells.  Find attached the utility locate borehole clearance photos and utility site plans for the 
site.  Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christine 
 
 
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All 
rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader 
of the e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and 
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that any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All 
rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader 
of the e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and 
that any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
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Meyer, Christine

From: Philip Lee <plee@alamedaca.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 5:29 PM
To: Meyer, Christine
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning-1629 Webster Street

Christine,   
 
Leave the well vault collars in place and filling the void with concrete to finished grade.  No need to dye the 
concrete black since the concrete collar around the well vault collar is not dyed. 
 
Thanks, 
Philip 
 

From: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 3:43 PM 
To: Philip Lee 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street  
  
Hi Philip, 
  
We completed the utility locate in preparation for the work and noticed that there are a lot of utilities, most notably a 
water line and a gas line, running really close to the well vaults.  Please find the photos of the locations attached.  The 
proximity of the lines is a source of concern as we do not want to risk hitting a utility, especially a gas line.  Does your 
engineer want to consider an authorization for a variance to allow us to either leave the well vault collars in place 
(remove the vault lids and fill with concrete) or to seal the vault lids in using Loctite?  Please let me know if you have any 
questions. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Christine 
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 
 

  

From: Philip Lee [mailto:plee@alamedaca.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2015 2:58 PM 
To: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Cc: Brandt, Katherine <Katherine.Brandt@arcadis‐us.com>; Russi, Tonya <Tonya.Russi@arcadis‐us.com>; Moniz, Robert 
<Robert.Moniz@arcadis‐us.com>; Maurel, Sean <Sean.Maurel@arcadis‐us.com> 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street 
  

Hi Christine, 
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Your questions were forwarded to the engineer that happened to be reviewing Arcadis' permit EX15‐0064 that 
was submitted on 7/13/15.  Below are his comments to the permit.  We will be sending all of our comments 
(including traffic) to the Permits Office on Monday.  Please note our offices are closed on Fridays. 
  
1. The well head shall be removed and disposed of. 
2. If possible, the casing should be removed prior to sealing. 
3. The well shall be sealed from the bottom to within 2 feet of the street surface by pressuring grouting.  Grout 
may consist of Portland Cement, Concrete Bentonite, or Bentonite Chips. 
4. The remainder of the well shall be filled with concrete to the final grade. Rapid setting concrete such as 
Quickcrete may be used and then dyed black to match the road. 
  
Thanks, 
Philip 
  

  
From: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 3:33 PM 
To: Philip Lee 
Cc: Brandt, Katherine; Russi, Tonya; Moniz, Robert; Maurel, Sean 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street  
  
Hi Philip, 
  
I wanted to confirm with you about the specifications for the top 6 inches of concrete.  Can we keep it within the ~8 inch 
diameter original cut that is currently occupied by the vault and its associated concrete?  Is standard Quickcrete 
acceptable or do we have to get a specific mix?  Do you want it dyed black to match the road? 
  
Thanks, 
  
Christine 
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

  

From: Meyer, Christine  
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 11:10 AM 
To: 'Philip Lee' 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning-1629 Webster Street 
  
HI Philip, 
  
Is there a specific concrete grade or mix that we need to use since the area is in the road and surrounded by 
asphalt?  Can we just remove the vault area itself and fill from there or does it have to be stepped out a certain 
distance?  Do you want us to saw cut the asphalt? 
  
Thanks, 
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Christine 
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
  

  

From: Philip Lee [mailto:plee@alamedaca.gov]  
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 10:57 AM 
To: Meyer, Christine 
Subject: RE: monitoring well decommissioning-1629 Webster Street 
  

Christine, 
  
The well should be backfilled with Bentonite, except for the top 6" which should be backfilled with 
concrete.  The well cap should be removed and disposed of. 
  
Philip 
  
  

  
  

From: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 10:18 AM 
To: Bob Claire; Philip Lee 
Cc: Russi, Tonya; Maurel, Sean 
Subject: monitoring well decommissioning‐1629 Webster Street  
  
Hi Bob and Philip, 
  
We are preparing to decommission the monitoring wells associated with the site located at 1629 Webster Street in 
Alameda.  I wanted to verify with you on the preference for the surface completion of the two locations that are in the 
City Right of Way in Webster Street (please see attached figure).  Could you please let us know if we are allowed to leave 
vaults that are in good condition in place to reduce the amount of impacts to traffic or if we need to perform surface 
modifications to the area to match the surrounding materials? 
  
Thanks, 
  
Christine 
  
  
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
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This e‐mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e‐mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the 
reader of the e‐mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e‐mail in 
error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e‐mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e‐mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
 
This e‐mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e‐mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the 
reader of the e‐mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e‐mail in 
error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e‐mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e‐mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
 
This e‐mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All rights, 
including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e‐mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the 
reader of the e‐mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e‐mail in 
error and that any review, distribution or copying of this e‐mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e‐mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
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Meyer, Christine

From: Yoo, James <jamesy@acpwa.org>
Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 4:23 PM
To: Meyer, Christine
Cc: Miller, Steve; lfuruyama@groundzonees.com; Sam Brathwaite 

(sbrathwaite@groundzonees.com)
Subject: RE: Chevron-Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA)

Hi Christine, 
 
Yes, I informed Lindsay your assigned inspector know and you should be fine with the City Engineers request to pressure 
grout the wells MW‐5 and MW‐6 and leave the vault collar and rings in place in the Right‐Of‐Way. 
 
James 
 
JAMES YOO 
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST 
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY 
WATER RESOURCES SECTION 
399 Elmhurst Street 
Hayward, CA 94544 
Ph: 510‐670‐6633 
Fax: 510‐782‐1939 
jamesy@acpwa.org 
www.acgov.org/pwa/wells 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Meyer, Christine [mailto:Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com]  
Sent: Monday, August 03, 2015 4:08 PM 
To: Yoo, James 
Cc: Miller, Steve 
Subject: RE: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi James,              
 
I wanted to verify with you that we can proceed with the surface completions in the City of Alameda right of way per 
their engineer’s direction (removing the well vault lids, pressure grouting, backfilling the fault to the surface with 
concrete).  Can you please send me an email in response at your earliest convenience? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christine 
 
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
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ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

 

From: Meyer, Christine  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 3:41 PM 
To: 'Yoo, James' <jamesy@acpwa.org> 
Cc: Miller, Steve <stevem@acpwa.org> 
Subject: RE: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi James, 
 
Thank you for returning my call.  We will continue with the plan, per our discussion and your previous planning with 
Kathy Brandt, to pressure grout the monitoring wells and having TSP‐1, an ozone injection well, over drilled to 
depth.  The vaults will be removed from on site wells and the wells near utilities will be removed according to the 
inspector’s discretion.  The onsite locations will all be backfilled with concrete to surface to avoid a tripping hazard. 
 
Please find attached the surface completion detail direction as directed by the City of Alameda for the wells MW‐5 and 
MW‐6 (located in Webster Street‐City of Alameda right of way).  Per our discussion, this email will be included in the 
well decommissioning report to confirm that the vault collars and rings will be left in place per City of Alameda’s 
direction.  Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christine 
 
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

 

From: Yoo, James [mailto:jamesy@acpwa.org]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 2:32 PM 
To: Meyer, Christine <Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com> 
Cc: Miller, Steve <stevem@acpwa.org> 
Subject: RE: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi Christine, 
 
I try to get this permit out in the next day or so. I hope to do today if possible. You should be fine for the time period 
that you want to conduct your work. 
Sorry, there is NO variance for leaving the well vault/collars or ring in place. To complete the paperwork by the inspector 
and to state that the well was indeed destroyed by County standards the well vault as a whole must be removed. You do 
not have to drill out the wells that have a utility conflict and that judgment and call can also be made by the inspector. 
 
 
Let me know if that answers your questions or feel free to call me. 
 
James 
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JAMES YOO 
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST 
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY 
WATER RESOURCES SECTION 
399 Elmhurst Street 
Hayward, CA 94544 
Ph: 510‐670‐6633 
Fax: 510‐782‐1939 
jamesy@acpwa.org 
www.acgov.org/pwa/wells 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Meyer, Christine [mailto:Christine.Meyer@arcadis‐us.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2015 11:03 AM 
To: Yoo, James 
Cc: Miller, Steve 
Subject: Chevron‐Alameda (1629 Webster St, Alameda, CA) 
 
Hi James, 
 
I understand that our permits are still in progress with ACPWA for the work in Alameda scheduled to start next 
week.  Do you think we will have the permits reviewed before the end of the week? 
 
I also wanted to check with you if we may have a variance to allow us to leave the well vault collars in place for the 
onsite wells.  The site property is being redeveloped within the next two months and there are utility lines that run 
within three feet of the wells.  Find attached the utility locate borehole clearance photos and utility site plans for the 
site.  Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Christine 
 
 
Christine J. Meyer, GIT | Staff Geoscientist | Christine.Meyer@arcadis-us.com 
ARCADIS U.S., Inc |2999 Oak Road, Suite 300 | Walnut Creek, CA 94597 
T. 925.296.7830 | F. 925.274.1103 
www.arcadis-us.com  
 

 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All 
rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader 
of the e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and 
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that any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are the property of ARCADIS U.S., Inc., and its affiliates. All 
rights, including without limitation copyright, are reserved. The proprietary information contained in this e-mail 
message, and any files transmitted with it, is intended for the use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader 
of the e-mail is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this e-mail in error and 
that any review, distribution or copying of this e-mail or any files transmitted with it is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately.  
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Waste Manifest 
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